

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 16-cv-752 (JDB)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
F8, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	MEMORANDUM
	)	
Intervenor-Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward (D.C. Bar. No. 976090)  
Attorney  
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
ckitcher@fec.gov

August 21, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process ..... 3

    B. FECA’s Prohibition Against Contributions Made in the Name of Another ..... 5

    C. Political Committee Registration and Reporting Requirements ..... 5

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

    A. Respondents and Administrative Proceedings ..... 6

    B. The FEC’s Dismissals of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS IS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW ..... 16

    A. Standard of Review ..... 17

    B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints Was Not Contrary to Law ..... 22

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE CONTROLLING COMMISSIONERS’ PURPOSE-BASED PROPOSED APPROACH IS NOT RIPE AND IN ANY EVENT FAILS ..... 31

    A. There Is No Ripe Dispute Regarding the Controlling Commissioners’ Proposed Purpose-Based Approach ..... 31

    B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of Section 30122 Is Not Contrary to Law or Arbitrary or Capricious ..... 34

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE COMMISSION’S HANDLING OF ITS ENFORCEMENT DOCKET IS WELL-BEYOND THE SCOPE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW HERE ..... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	32
* <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Blancett v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 04-2152 (JDB), 2006 WL 696050 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2006).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Cephalon, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 15-2038 (RC), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 706155 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2017).....	18, 20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 16-259 (BAH), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1080920 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2017).....	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	21, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	38
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17, 33, 37
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 36
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	15, 31

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 2

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 17, 18

*FEC v. Kalogianis*, No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23EAJ,  
2007 WL 4247795 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2007)..... 13

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 4, 5, 11, 21

*FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 20

*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19

*FEC v. Weinstein*, 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) ..... 35

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ..... 22

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA*, 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 33

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 21  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

*Friends of Keeseville, Inc. v. FERC*, 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 34

*F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*, 449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 33-34

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 30

*Hagelin v. FEC*, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

\**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 18, 20

*Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 39

*In re Barr Labs., Inc.*, 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 19

*In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 20, 21

\**La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 18, 19, 20

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 25, 37

*Morissette v. United States*, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 35

*N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala*, 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 40

*Nader v. FEC*, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 19

\**Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 19, 20

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 32

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 32

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 33

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17, 18, 20, 36

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.*,  
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 34

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 34-35

*Stark v. FEC*, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) ..... 19

*Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 29

*United States v. Danielczyk*, 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*United States v. Danielczyk*, 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... 36-37

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 21

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 35

*United States v. Whittmore*, 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 37

*United Steelworkers v. Marshall*, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 39

\**Van Hollen v. FEC*, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 22, 37

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster*, 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 36

*Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler*, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 39

***Statutes and Regulations***

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, §§ 310, 311,  
86 Stat. 19 (1972) ..... 35

Tillman Act of 1907, 59 Cong. Ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)..... 25

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8) ..... 25

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)..... 12, 25

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11) ..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... 7, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 6, 7, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 7, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) ..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) ..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)..... 3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 3, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(D).....	35
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	3, 16, 17, 20
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	4
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	4, 5, 17, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	28
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g) .....	14, 30
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(ii).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	3
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	21, 35
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007) .....</i>	<i>15, 22</i>
